that the term "amusement operator" shall not include a person owning less than three (3) such 

machines on property owned or leased by such person. 

(b)   Every amusement operator shall pay an annual license tax of two hundred dollars ($200.00) 

for the operation of ten (10) or more coin-operated amusement machines and one hundred 

ninety-five dollars ($195.00) for the operation of less than ten (10) such machines located within 

the Town of Berryville, notwithstanding the situs requirements of Section 58.1-3703.1 of the 

Code of Virginia. 

(c)   Every amusement operator subject to the provisions of this section shall furnish to the town